

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 247.

An Act exempting Winnegance Creek from a certain provision in Section twentythree, Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the words, or set any net crosswise of said Shall not apply to Winnegance waters but only lengthwise, shall not apply to the waters of creek. Winnegance creek, and that said water shall be exempt therefrom.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1893

Chapter 248.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the Revised Statutes, in relation to sentence and execution.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and thirty- Sec. 1, ob. 135, R. S., amended. Sect. 1. five of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by inserting after the words "imprisonment or fine," in the sixth line of said section, the words 'or by fine and in addition thereto imprisonment,' so that said section shall read as follows :

No person shall be punished for an offense until No person shall 'SECT. 1. convicted thereof in a court having jurisdiction of the person and case. When no punishment is provided by statute, a person convicted of an offense shall be imprisoned for less than one year or fined not exceeding five hundred dollars. When it is provided that he shall be punished by imprisonment and fine, or by imprisonment or fine, or by fine and in addition thereto imprisonment, he may be sentenced to either or both. In all cases where a fine is imposed he may be sentenced to pay the costs of prosecution; and for violations _____ of sections thirty-four, thirty-five, thirty-seven, forty and forty-five of chapter twenty-seven, he shall be sentenced to pay such costs.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1893.

 $\overline{7}$

be punished until convicted.

-sent+nce to imprisonment and fine, or to both.

Снар. 247